
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 
2 May 2013 

Town Hall, Main Road, 
Romford 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 5) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

( 1) 

Damian White 
(Chairman) 
Wendy Brice-
Thompson 
Osman Dervish 
Linda Trew 
Peter Gardner 
 

Linda Hawthorn 
(Vice-Chair) 
June Alexander 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Michael Deon Burton 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye (01708 433079) 

E-mail: taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 2 May 2013 

 
 

 

 

What is Overview & Scrutiny?  
 

Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny 
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance. 
 

They have a number of key roles:  
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 
 

2. Driving improvement in public services.  
 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 
 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns of the public.  
 
The committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 
Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy 
and practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 
performance, or as a response to public consultations.  
 

Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 
detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 
anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 
examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research and site 
visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Committee that 
created it and it will often suggest recommendations to the executive.  
 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 

• Regulatory Services 

• Planning and Building Control 

• Town Centre Strategy 

• Licensing 

• Leisure, arts, culture 

• Housing Retained Services 

• Community Safety 

• Social and economic regeneration 

• Parks 

• Social inclusion 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 2 May 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 

24 January and 6 February 2013, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 
 

5 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2012/13 - QUARTER 3 (Pages 15 - 38) 
 
 Report attached 

 

6 UPDATE ON HERITAGE BUILDINGS IN THE BOROUGH  

 
 Members to note that this is a provisional item on the agenda.  

 

7 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATES  
 
 Members to receive a work programme update at the meeting. 

 

8 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 
 Ian Burns 

Acting Assistant  
Chief Executive 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



���

�

�
��������	
�
[...]
�
�
��
)�	
����
���	���������(�	
���������������������������	���	�������'	����
����������
��������
*�
�
�

+C� �	���������	���2�
�22�:�	�
	�3�2�������3���2	.������
�
6�
��� "�	3��
���� ����� �(� �����	�� ���� ���
�	�� 8��������
�� '�!�� �� )	��(�
������� ��� ���� 
���� �(� ���� ��

������ ����
� ���� ���� 1�
(�	�� ���
�	��
��!����
���*�
�
��
)�	
� ������ ����� ���� ���� 
������ ����
� ����� ���� )���� ��
��

��� ��� ��
�	�!���
�
�����'���������)�������
���������
�����	'���
�����
*�
�
����5�������
�������������)����	�����
������%�'�
��+-.+���������������
���������)����	�����
������ ���)�	�+-.+*�
�
��
)�	
� ��	�� ��!�
��� ����� ��3�
� ����� ���� ���� ���
��� ���� ����
� ��	��
)���'�
���������
��
���(�����
���*��
�
��
)�	
��������������		�
��
�6���	
�	3��
������������)�������
���	
��	���
���	���'�	�'������ 	�
����������	���	���
���� ����
�����(� ������		����1�
(�	��
9���1��3*�
�
%
���	���(������������������������������4��	����������(������
���������������
��	��	��(�#	�

�������� ���1�
(�	����������� �����
��	���
��� ���)�������
���
�	������	�����������������������+,�
��	��
��

��'��������������	��3�����
'�
��
��
*�
�

Page 12



����/�������"��0� /�	4 �4� ����
�5�"0��#������00  ����
 !�"��#�$%&'�

�

�

�

��
)�	
� ��	�� ��!�
��� ����� �������'� ��	
�

���� ��
� ������� (�	� ����
�	���
��� ��!����
���� ���� ����� ���� ����
� ��	�� ��� )�� ���� )�(�	�� ����
1�'�����	��6�	!���
���

���������.;���	��*�
�
9�� 	�
���
�� �����4��
����� 	�'�	���'� ������

�)�������(� �� ��
��	�	�� ���� 	��3�
)���'� ������� ����
�� ��	3
� ��� ���� ���� ���
�	�� ��!����
���� ��	�� ��3��'�
��������((���	
���!�
����������!�
��'�����
�������3���������)�����������	�!���
(������������	���)���!��������������
��	�	������	��3*�
�

� �
�
�
�
�
�
�

� �6�������
�

�

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 
TOWNS AND 
COMMUNITIES 

OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
2 May 2013 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Corporate Performance Report 2012/13 – 
Quarter 3 

CMT Lead: 
 

Cynthia Griffin, Group Director, Culture & 
Community 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Taiwo Adeoye 
Tel: 01708 433079 
 

Policy context: 
 

Quarterly performance information as 
requested by Members 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

This report sets out the performance of the Council’s Corporate Performance 
Indicators for the second quarter (October-December 2012) 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
Members are requested to review the performance information shown and raise 
any matters of concern at the Towns and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

CABINET 
20 March 2013  
Subject Heading: 
 

Corporate Performance Report 2012/13 – 
Quarter 3 
 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Michael White 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Cynthia Griffin 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Claire Thompson, Corporate Policy & 
Community Manager, 
claire.thompson@havering.gov.uk 
01708 431003 

Policy context: 
 

The report sets out the Council’s 
performance against the Corporate 
Performance Indicators for Quarter 3 of 
2012/13. 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report.  It is expected that 
the delivery of targets will be achieved 
within existing resources. 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Is this a Strategic Decision? 
 

No 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

The Corporate Performance Report will be 
brought to Cabinet following the end of 
each quarter. 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Value, Towns and Communities, 
Individuals, Environment, Children and 
Learning, Adult 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [X] 
Championing education and learning for all    [X] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
in thriving towns and villages      [X] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [X] 

Page 17



Cabinet – 20 March 2013 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

This report sets out the performance of the Council’s Corporate Performance 
Indicators for the third quarter (October - December 2012), against the five Living 
Ambition Goals of the Corporate Plan: 
 

• Environment 

• Learning 

• Towns and Communities 

• Individuals 

• Value 
 
Of the 68 Corporate Performance Indicators, 40 are able to be measured quarterly.  
The remaining indicators are collected on an annual or bi-annual basis only. 
 
The report identifies where the Council is performing well (Green) and not so well 
(Amber and Red). The variance for the ‘RAG’ rating is: 
 

• Red = more than 5% off the Quarter Target 

• Amber = up to 5% off the Quarter Target 

• Green = on or above the Quarter Target 
 
Where performance is more than 5% off the Quarter Target and the RAG rating is 
‘red’, a ‘Corrective Action’ box has been included in the report. This highlights what 
action the Council is taking to address poor performance where appropriate. 
 
Also included for indicators measured quarterly is a Direction of Travel (DoT) 
column which compares performance in Quarter 3 2012/13 with performance in 
Quarter 3 2011/12. A green arrow symbol (����) signifies performance is better than 
Quarter 3 2011/12 and a red arrow symbol (����) signifies performance is worse than 
Quarter 3 2011/12. 
 
Of the 40 indicators measured quarterly, 37 have been given a RAG status in 
Quarter 3. For 3 indicators a RAG status is not applicable this quarter. In summary 
19 indicators (51%) are rated as ‘green’, 8 indicators (22%) are rated as ‘amber’ 
and 10 indicators (27%) are rated as ‘red’. 
 
Please note that 4 annual indicators under the goal of Learning have been included 
in this report as they relate to the academic year, rather than financial year and this 
information became available in November 2012. Of the 4 indicators, 3 have been 
given a RAG rating. Of these, 2 ind
[...]
s, including Maths and English 

68% 
61.10% 

(2011/12) 
���� 

The outturn for the academic year 2011/12 is primarily due to the issues with the English GCSE grading in 
the summer. Havering was one the most affected authorities in English with over 10% of our pupils not 
gaining their expected grade. As this was part of a national marking issue, no corrective action is required. 
We will continue to support all our schools and academies to achieve the best results possible. 

 
The Corporate Performance Report 2012/13 – Quarter 3 is attached as Appendix 
1. 

 
 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 

 

Reasons for the decision: To provide Cabinet Members with a quarterly update 
on the Council’s performance against the Corporate Performance Indicators. 
 
Other options considered: N/A 

 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 

 

Financial implications and risks: 
 
Adverse performance for some Corporate Performance Indicators may have 
financial implications for the Council. Whilst it is expected that targets will be 
delivered within existing resources, officers regularly review the level and 
prioritisation of resources required to achieve the targets agreed by Cabinet at the 
start of the year. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Whilst reporting on performance is not a statutory requirement, it is considered 
best practice to regularly review the Council’s progress against the Corporate Plan. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no specific Human Resources implications. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 

Page 21



Cabinet – 20 March 2013 

 

 

The following Corporate Performance Indicators rated as ‘red’ could potentially 
have equality and social inclusion implications if performance does not improve: 
 

• (ex) NI131/2C (i) - Overall number of delayed transfers of care from hospital 
per 100,000 population (shared with BHRUT/PCT/CCG)  

• CS4 - Speed of processing changes in circumstances of HB/CTB claimants 
(days)  

• CS3 - Speed of proces

Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

2 May 2013 (7.30  - 8.20 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Damian White (Chairman), Linda Hawthorn (Vice-Chair), 
Osman Dervish, Paul McGeary, June Alexander and +Sandra Binion. 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Wendy Brice-Thompson, 
Michael Deon Burton, Linda Trew and Peter Gardner. 
 
+Councillor Brice-Thompson was substituted by Councillor Binion. 
 
 
 
27 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 24 January and 6 
February 2013, were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 
 

28 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2012/13 - QUARTER 3  
 
The Committee considered a report that set out the Council’s performance 
against the Living Ambition Goal for the third quarter (October-December 
2012).  
 
In attendance at the meeting was the Head of Development & Building 
Control to update Members on the performance indicators that related to 
Planning Services applications that did not meet its target. The Head of 
Service provided the committee with an insight on the steps being taken to 
remedy the situation which may not be resolved until after quarter four. 
 
The Committee were satisfied with the action that the service had taken. 
 
Members also considered other performance indicators which were reported 
to the committee and noted the accompanying explanation. 
 
The Committee Noted the report. 
 
 
 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, 2 May 2013 

 

2M 

 

29 UPDATE ON HERITAGE BUILDINGS IN THE BOROUGH  
 
The Committee noted that this presentation would be taken at a future 
meeting. 
 

30 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATES  
 
The Committee reviewed its work programme following new suggestion 
from members. A member of the committee was concerned that the work 
programme did not include housing issues. It was agreed that following the 
attendance by the Head of Homes and Housing, the committee would look 
to identifying a Topic Group issue in the housing area. 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to outline the proposed dates for a tour 
of town centres following the two presentations from Regeneration, Policy & 
Planning Manager.  
 
It was also agreed to notify ward councillors of these tour dates in order that 
they may accompany the committee on the tours. 
 
The Committee noted the revised work programme.  
 
 

 
4  
July 2013 

 
9  
October  
2013 

 
28 
November  
2013 

 
5 February 
2014 

 
8 April 2014 

 
Approval of 

housing 
developments/ 
impact on 
infrastructure 
 

 
Performance 
Indicators 
Qtr. 4 

 
Report on 
Libraries 

 
Napier/New 
Plymouth 
House, 
refurbishment 
schemes – 
Cabinet Rpt 

 
Committee’s 
Annual 
Report 

 
Licensing 
changes 

 
Presentation 
on Friends of 
Parks 

 
Havering 
community 
identity and 
branding 
issues 
 

  

 
Housing 
Issues 
Presentation 

 
Heritage 
Building 
update 

 
Performance 
Indicators 
Qtr. 1 

  

 
 

 
Community 
Halls 
managed by 
Culture and 

   



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, 2 May 2013 

 

3M 

 

Leisure 
Services – 
Cabinet rpt 
 

 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


